However, there was no statistically significant 
difference in the frequency of the MB2 canal in 
maxillary first molars between age groups 
(p=0.386) (Table 2).

Location of MB2 orifice and the relation to MB1 
and P orifice in maxillary first molars
	 For the 128 (one hundred twenty-eight) 
CBCT images, the MB2, MB1, and P orifices were 
located at the center of the canals. The distance 
was measured as part of the method. The average 
distance between MB2 and MB1 canal orifice was 
2.29 ± 0.39 mm. The average distance from the 
MB2 orifice perpendicular to an imaginary line

[...]

cannot detect the presence of the canal [20].
	 In this study, the inter-examiner reliability 
was 0.71 which represented good reliability and 
the intra-examiner reliability was 0.9 which is 

considered excellent according to Cicchetti’s 
criteria. Therefore we had the 226 (two hundred 
twenty-six) CBCT images of Thai maxillary first 
molars analyzed and revealed that MB2 canals 
were present 56.6% (128/226) of the time, which 
was slightly less than the previous studies in the 
Thai population by Ratanajirasut et al (63.6%) [5] 
and by Alavi et al (67.3%) [6].